ISV/
TERSON COULT

# **Action Summary - Final**

## **Public Safety Committee**

Chair Person Jessica Green (D-1) Vice Chair James Peden (R-23) Committee Member Barbara Sexton Smith (D-4) Committee Member Donna L. Purvis (D-5) Committee Member Mark H. Fox (D-13) Committee Member Anthony Piagentini (R-19) Committee Member Madonna Flood (D-24)			
Wednesday, August 28, 2019	3:30 PM	Council Chambers	
Call to Order			
Chair Person Green called the meeting to order at 3:33 p.m.			
Roll Call			
	Chair Person Green introduced the committee members present. A quorum was established.		
	Committee Member Sexton Smith arrived at 3:35 p.m.		
Present: 7	<ul> <li>Chair Person Jessica Green (D-1), Vice Chair James Peden (R-23), Committee Member Barbara Sexton Smith (D-4), Committee Member Donna L. Purvis (D-5), Committee Member Mark H. Fox (D-13), Committee Member Anthony Piagentini (R-19), and Committee Member Madonna Flood (D-24)</li> </ul>		
Support Staff			
	Sean Dennis, Jefferson County Attorney's Office		
Clerk(s)			
David B. Wagner, Assistant Clerk			

#### Pending Legislation

#### 1. <u>0-272-19</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 123 OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO CODE OF ORDINANCES APPLICABLE TO PAWNBROKERS AND REMOVING JUNK AND SECONDHAND DEALERS FROM SECTION 115 AND INCORPORATING IT INTO SECTION 123 (AMENDMENT BY SUBSTITUTION).

<u>Sponsors:</u>Primary David James (D-6)

Attachments: O-272-19 - Amendment (Technical Correction).pdf

O-272-19 V.2 CABS 082819 Amend LMCO 123 for Pawnbrokers and Moving Seconhand Dealers from LMCO 115 to 123.pdf O-272-19 V.2 CABS 082819 ATTACH Kentucky-2018-HB74-Draft.pdf

<u>O-272-19 PROPOSED CABS 082819 Amendment by Sub sd</u> <u>082719.pdf</u> <u>O-272-19 V.1 080819 Amend LMCO 123 for Pawnbrokers and Moving</u> <u>Seconhand Dealers from LMCO 115 to 123.pdf</u> O-272-19 V.1 080819 ATTACH Kentucky-2018-HB74-Draft.pdf

A motion was made by Vice Chair Peden, seconded by Committee Member Purvis, that this Ordinance be recommended for approval.

Sean Dennis, Jefferson County Attorney's Office, and Detective John Koofer, Louisville Metro Police Department, spoke to the item.

A motion was made by Committee Member Fox, seconded by Vice Chair Peden, that this Ordinance be amended by substitution with the attached document labeled 'O-272-19 PROPOSED CABS 082819 Amendment by Sub sd 082719.pdf'. The motion to amend by substitution carried by a voice vote.

A motion was made by Committee Member Flood, seconded by Committee Member Piagentini, that this amended Ordinance be amended as follows:

- On Page 14, Section VIII, Subsection (B)(3), insert 'Physical' before 'Address'
- On Page 17, Section X, Subsection (2)(b)iii, insert 'Physical' before 'Address'
- On Page 22, Section XIII, Subsection 123.32(A)(2)(b)iii, insert 'Physical' before 'Address'

Vice Chair Peden requested a friendly amendment to instead insert 'Physical and Mailing' before 'Address'. Committee Member Flood accepted the friendly amendment.

The motion to amend carried by a voice vote.

Vice Chair Peden found technical corrections to be made as follows:

- On Page 7, correct the first section labeled as '(D)' to '(C)'

The motion to recommend for approval carried by the following vote and the amended Ordinance was sent to Old Business:

Yes: 7 - Green, Peden, Sexton Smith, Purvis, Fox, Piagentini, and Flood

### Adjournment

Without objection, Chair Person Green adjourned the meeting at 4:19 p.m.

\*NOTE: Items sent to the Consent Calendar or Old Business will be heard before the full Council at the Metro Council Meeting on September 12, 2019.